
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@shepway.gov.uk or download from our website 

www.shepway.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Friday, 17 November 2017 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Shepway Joint Transportation Board 

Date: 27 November 2017 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Boulogne Room - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: The members of the Shepway Joint Transportation Board  
 

 The Board will consider the matters listed below at the date, time and place 
shown above. The meeting is open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the Board who wish to have information on any matter arising 
on the Agenda which is not fully covered in these papers are requested to 
give notice prior to the meeting to the Chairman or appropriate officer. 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

2.   Declarations of interest  
 

 Members of the Board should declare any disclosable pecuniary interest or 
any other significant interests in any item/s on this agenda. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 To consider and approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
September 2017. 
 

4.   Highway Works Programme (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

 Report JTB/17/04 updates Members on the identified schemes approved 
for construction in 2017/18.   
 

5.   New Shared Use Pedestrian Footway/Cycleway, Cheriton Road and 
Earls Avenue, Folkestone (Pages 23 - 34) 
 

 Report JTB/17/05 shows the results of the proposed shared use 
pedestrian footway/cycleway – Cheriton Road and Earls Avenue, 
Folkestone. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Shepway Joint Transportation Board - 27 November 2017 

 
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a discloseable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 

Page 2



1

Minutes
Shepway Joint Transportation Board
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone

Date Monday, 11 September 2017

Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Miss Susan Carey, 
Peter Gane, Tony Hills, Frank Hobbs, 
Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (In place of Ms Janet Holben), 
Rory Love, Dick Pascoe and Stuart Peall

Apologies for Absence Ms Janet Holben, David Monk, Mrs Susan Wallace and 
Martin Whybrow

Officers Present: Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Fred Miller 
(Transportation Manager) and David Petcher (Highways 
Engineer)

Others Present: Pauline Rockett (District Manager – Shepway (KCC)) and 
James Bowen (Operations Engineer – KCC)

7. Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.  

8. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2017 were submitted, approved and 
signed by the Chairman.  

9. Highway Works Programme

Report JTB/17/03 updates members on the identified schemes approved for 
2017/18.  

Members considered the report and made the following comments:

 Street lighting on Main Road needs to be more specific.  Subsequently 
Pauline Rockett, KCC District Manager, Shepway confirmed this is in 
Sellindge.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Shepway Joint Transportation Board - 11 September 2017

2

 Local Growth Fund Works, an update is required on the current position 
along with plans of the cycle path.  Pauline Rockett will assist on this.  
Councillor Stuart Peall pointed out that the ‘No Cycling’ sign that 
appeared on the cycle route in Sandgate was a surprise and it is 
important that this does not happen again.  

 Casualty Reduction Matters, Alkham Valley Road jw A260 Canterbury 
Road.  Councillor Dick Pascoe requires an update as mentioned in the 
minutes from the meeting on 3 July 2017.  

 Developer Funded Works, Horn St/Church Rd.  Members agreed that 
this junction change is not clearly marked and signs need to be 
reinstalled.  There seems to be confusion at this junction which has 
resulted in several near misses.  Pauline Rockett will look at reinstallation 
of signs with reference to a safety auditor.  

 Developer Funded Works, Church Road.  Members asked if the road 
markings could be relooked at near the entrance to enable vehicles to 
exit more safely.  

Councillors Peall and Carey are keen to know about the yellow lines in Elham.  
David Petcher, Highways Engineer intends to provide information at the next 
JTB meeting.  

Resolved:
To receive and note report JTB/17/02

10. Shepway Winter Plan - Draft

Report JTB/17/03 is the handbook that supplements Kent County Council 
Highways and Transportation’s Winter Service Policy Statement which was 
endorsed and adopted by Kent County Council (KCC) Environment, Highways 
and Waste Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee (EHW POSC).  

With regard to gritting Pauline Rockett advised that all hill routes in Shepway 
will be treated identically to Detling Hill and Bluebell Hill.  She also said that the 
Dungeness Power Station approach road has been incorporated into the gritting 
timetable.  

Members were told that farmers’ assistance is in place and have been 
contracted for their services.  

Discussions centred around salt bags which are provided to Parish Councils.  
Notification will be sent to Parish Councils to ascertain their requirements.  

Reference was made to the Highways England’s Winter arrangements plan and 
how this would relate and compare to KCC’s Winter Plan.  Councillor Tony Hills 
will raise this question with the Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee 
of which he is a member.  

Page 2Page 4



Shepway Joint Transportation Board - 11 September 2017

3

Councillor Rory Love was keen to point out that District and County Councils 
recognise the impact and importance of local residents and how they can help 
during the Winter months.   Pauline Rockett agreed and that through social 
media and advertising this is publicised.  

Resolved:
That report JTB/17/03 be received and noted. 

Page 3Page 5



Page 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 7



Page 8



                                                                                                                  JTB/17/04 
 

1 
 

 
 
 
To:               Shepway Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:               KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:                27th November 2017 
 
Subject:  Highway Works Programme 17/18 
 
Classification:  Information Only  
 

 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction in 
2017/18 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for delivery in 
2017/18 
 

 
Footway a
[...]

Outline design for delivery in 
2018 

Church Road Cheriton New dropped kerb pedestrian 
crossing and junction re-alignment 
outside school 

In design, not likely to be 
constructed before April 2018 

 
 
Appendix D3 – Casualty Reduction Measures 
 
Identified to address a known history of personal injury crashes.  The sites below are from the 2016 
crash cluster sites.           
    

 
 
 
 
 

Casualty Reduction Schemes – Contact Officer Darren Hickman 

Location Parish Description of Works Current Status 

Lydd Road j/w 
B2075 Old Romney 

(Hammonds Corner) 
Old Romney 

Surveys and junction modelling 
for a scheme to be delivered in 

2019/20. 

Commission for detailed 
modelling and options report 

A259 Rampart Road 
j/w Stade Street  

Hythe Recovery of road markings to be delivered 2018/19 

B2011 Dover Hill Folkestone Reduction in speed limit  to be delivered 2018/19 

A20 Cheriton Road 
jw Cherry Garden 

Ave 

Folkestone 
West 

Surveys and junction modelling in 
view of delivering a scheme in 
2017/18 to mitigate crashes at 

this location if suitable option is 
achievable 

Survey work ongoing  

Alkham Valley Road 
jw A260 Canterbury 

Road 
Folkestone  

Surveys and junction modelling in 
view of delivering a scheme in 
2017/18 to mitigate crashes at 

this location if suitable option is 
achievable 

Detail design ongoing. Scheme 
in consultation with Highways 

England due to possible impact 
on A20. Alternative options 

being investigated 

A259 Cheriton Road Folkestone 
Upgrade existing zebra crossing 

equipment 
Outline design 

Page 17



                                                                                                                  JTB/17/04 
 

10 
 

Appendix E – Developer Funded Works 
 

Developer Funded Works (Section  278 Works) Contact Officer Dean Heynes 

Road Name Parish Description of Works Current Status 

A259 Seabrook, Olivia 
Court, Ref: 3040 

Seabrook 
New entrance and footway 

adjacent to new flats 
A
[...]
y Considerations 

1.2.1 Not applicable. 

1.3 Risk Assessment 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

Contacts: Toby Howe / Pauline Rockett 03000 418181 

Page 22



                                                                                           JTB/17/05 

 
New shared use pedestrian footway/cycleway – Cheriton Road and Earl’s Ave, 

Folkestone 
 
To: Shepway Joint Transportation Board - 27 November 2017 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Growth, Environment & Transport 
 
By: Roger Wilkin, Director of Highways, Transportation & Waste 
 
Classification:  For Recommendation  
 
 
Division:  Folkestone West 
 

 
Summary: Report on the results of the proposed shared use pedestrian 

footway/cycleway – Cheriton Road and Earl’s Ave, 
Folkestone. 

 

1. Executive summary  

1.1 This report details the responses to the consultation on the proposed changes to 
provide a new ‘shared use’ pedestrian footway/cycleway on Cheriton Road and Earl’s 
Avenue, Folkestone, Kent. The public consultation was open from 9th October to 5th 
November 2017. 

 
1.2 The consultation was well received by local residents in the area with the feedback 

showing majority support for the scheme. 
 

1.3 The most significant concern noted was that respondents felt cyclists and pedestrians 
should be separated and a segregated cycle route preferably on the carriageway 
should be implemented instead. 

 
1.4 In response, KCC has analysed the comments submitted by respondents to the 

consultation questionnaire to ascertain whether changes to the design of the scheme 
would be required as a result of comments and queries. Having considered all 
responses, it is considered the scheme as proposed should proceed without changes.  

 
2. Introduction 

2.1 Kent County Council (KCC) is keen to encourage cycling in the county and ensure 
that Kent’s roads are safe for all road users.  

2.2 Kent County Council is proposing to install a shared use pedestrian footway/cycleway 
from the Harvey Grammar School to the Seafront incorporating a new toucan 
crossing on Cheriton Road outside Morrisons superstore to help pedestrians and 
cyclists cross the road. 

2.3 At present central Folkestone has limited designated cycle routes and the links 

for pedestrians and cyclists in a north/south direction are poor, partly due to the 

railway line, which splits the town.  

2.4 This scheme plans to create a new cycle route linking to the existing cycle route 

at the junction with Cornwallis Ave, continuing through to The Leas.   

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



                                                                                           JTB/17/05 

2.5 The proposed scheme will include: 

 Improved signage on existing routes 

 Upgrading the existing footway to allow for shared pedestrian and cycle use. 

 New/upgraded pedestrian/cycle toucan crossing 

 Widened and re-aligned footways and kerbs on Cheriton Road, outside 

Morrisons and a section on Earl’s Ave 

3. Consultation process 

 
3.1 Consultation for the proposed ‘shared use’ pedestrian/cycle route on Cheriton Road 

and Earl’s Ave ran from 9th October to 5th November 2017.  The consultation was 
hosted upon the KCC Consultation Website, with an online questionnaire which was 
also available in paper form on request. 

 
3.2 Publicity material was circulated directly to homes and businesses along the route 

and was made publicly available in Folkestone and Sandgate libraries on Monday 9th 
October. Posters were also put up along the route promoting the consultation on 
Monday 9th October. The consultation document is attached at appendix 2. 

 
3.3 Anyone who had engaged in similar KCC consultations previously received 

notification of this one, and an extensive list of stakeholders received emailed copies 
of the information. A press release advertising the consultation was prepared and 
elected County and District Members were contacted individually, as were bus 
companies. 

 

4. Consultation Results 

4.1 Thirty si
[...]
estrians walking in the cycling section, they are forced 

to confront the pedestrians or cycle out of their lane to pass. With a shared use 

facility, all users enjoy equal access to the whole area, allowing them to make 

their own decisions on how to negotiate other users. The expected low numbers 

of pedestrians along this road would result in a similarly low number of conflicts 

between pedestrians and cyclists. 

 

A bad idea as in my opinion the cyclists take over Strongly 

disagree 

See above response from KCC  

 

 

Cyclists generally are not considerate of pedestrians 

especially the older pedestrians. 

A broad line down the centre of the footways with 

 

 

Strongly 

disagree 

 

 

See above response from KCC  

P
age 32



 

clearly marked cyclist and pedestrian right of way. 

Regular "policing" of the footways with on spot fines for 

breaches of rights. 

Cyclists must be required to be fitted with lights for 

evenings and a warning bell to alert those of us with 

limited hearing. 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Highway Works Programme
	5 New Shared Use Pedestrian Footway/Cycleway, Cheriton Road and Earls Avenue, Folkestone



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Shepway Joint Transportation Board 
 
Held at: Boulogne Room - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Monday, 27 November 2017 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Miss Susan Carey, 

Peter Gane, Tony Hills, Frank Hobbs, Ms Janet Holben, 
Rory Love, Dick Pascoe, Stuart Peall, Mrs Susan Wallace 
and Martin Whybrow 

  
Apologies for Absence David Monk 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer) 
  
Others Present: James Bowen (Operations Engineer KCC), Debbie 

Watkins (Highway Steward KCC), Wendy Boustead 
(Project Manager KCC) and Damian Cock (Project 
Manager KCC)   
 
 

 
 

11. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

12. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2017 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman.  Prior to this members raised points 
outstanding from the last meeting as follows: 
 

 Casualty Reduction Matter.  Alkham Valley Road jw A260 Canterbury 
Road.  Roundabout design and modelling works have been completed.  
Wendy Boustead, Project Manger, will keep Board members informed of 
any further progress.   

 Developer Funded Works.  Horn Street/Church Road.  Signage has now 
been reinstalled, however, road markings now need to be replaced.   

 Yellow lines in Elham.  The Chairman, Mr Tony Hills, advised that 
Frederick Miller, Transportation Manager for the District, intends to take 
this request to the next JTB after assessment and that implementation 
will take place in the new financial year.      



Shepway Joint Transportation Board - 27 November 2017 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
Councillor Stuart Peall was keen to know if there is any solution to the traffic 
problems at White Horse roundabout.  He suggested the traffic lanes are 
reviewed.  Wendy Boustead will provide an update.   
 
  
 

13. Highway Works Programme 
 
Report JTB/17/04 updated Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction in 2017/18. 
 
Members raised the following points: 
 

 Footway improvement.  Sandgate Road (Phase 2).  Work to start on 8 
January 2018. 

 Drainage Repairs and Improvements.  Church Hill.  Completion date 
required.  James Bowen, Operations Engineer, to advise.  Bunkers Hill, 
Elham, this work is ongoing with a completion date of 1 December 2017, 
weather permitting.   

 Street lighting.  Royal Military Avenue  (from North Road to St Marks 
Close) members reported that the street lights have disappeared.  James 
Bowen to investigate.   

 Local Growth Funded Works.  Members asked how much involvement 
do Cycle Shepway and other groups have with the design and 
implementation of the cycle routes.  Damien Cock, Project Manager 
advised he has a meeting arranged with Cycle Shepway and Hythe 
Town Council to discuss Phase 2 Hythe to Dymchurch.   

 
14. New Shared Use Pedestrian Footway/Cycleway, Cheriton Road and Earls 

Avenue, Folkestone 
 
Report JTB/17/05 showed the results of the proposed shared use pedestrian 
footway/cycleway – Cheriton Road and Earls Avenue, Folkestone.   
 
Damien Cock, Project Manager, presented the report to Members.   
 
Members were concerned about shared use and the perceived risk to 
pedestrians with regard to cyclists using the same area.  Mr Cock advised there 
are no priorities, in this respect it is important to consider if footways or roads 
can be widened to accommodate all.   
 
There were comments raised by members with regard to visibility, congestion, 
parking and the overall safety of pedestrians and cyclists.   
 
It was noted that any shared space needs proper signage to inform cyclists to 
consider pedestrians.   
 



Shepway Joint Transportation Board - 27 November 2017 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

Although a full consultation has been carried out, members suggested that a 
series of site visits with Mr Cock are planned to look at the prioritising issues.  It 
was agreed that members are best placed to look at the sites with Mr Cock 
bearing in mind their extensive local knowledge.  This would, in no way delay 
the development, however would prove useful in looking more closely at shared 
space. 
 


